

18-55810

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARROW ELECTRONICS, INC., a New York Corporation,
Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellant,

—v.—

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a Massachusetts Corporation,
Defendant-Appellee,

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY,
FKA Aetna Casualty and Surety Company, AKA St. Paul Travelers,
Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-COUNTER-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

MICHAEL F. BUCHANAN
JONAH M. KNOBLER
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP

1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Counter-
Defendant-Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
RELEVANT STATUTE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Contamination Incident At The Huntsville Facility.....	4
B. The Insurance Policies At Issue.....	5
C. The Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. BECAUSE ALABAMA WAS THE INTENDED “PLACE OF PERFORMANCE” OF THE INSURERS’ RELEVANT OBLIGATIONS, ALABAMA LAW GOVERNS THEIR INTERPRETATION	11
A. In California, A Contract Is Governed By The Law Of The Place Where Performance Was Anticipated	12
B. Alabama Was The Intended “Place Of Performance” Of The Insurers’ Obligations With Respect To The Huntsville Facility	14

II. THAT THE POLICIES ALSO INSURE AGAINST LIABILITY ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES IN OTHER STATES DOES NOT CHANGE THE FACT THAT ALABAMA LAW GOVERNS20

A. A Multiple-Risk Insurance Contract Indicates *Multiple* “Places Of Performance”—Not *None*20

B. The Insurers’ Authorities Are Distinguishable24

C. The Insurers’ Policy Argument Is Meritless26

CONCLUSION.....30

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Motorists Ins. Co. v. Thomson Inc.</i> , 2011 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 6537.....	15, 16, 27
<i>Ameron Int’l Corp. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61486 (C.D. Cal. June 6, 2011).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Andrews v. Pond</i> , 38 U.S. 65 (1839).....	13
<i>Baybutt Constr. Corp. v. Comm. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 455 A.2d 914 (Me. 1983).....	18, 22
<i>Blair v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 104 P.2d 1075 (Cal. Ct. App. 1940)	21
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 862 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Chesapeake Utils. Corp. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 551 (D. Del. 1989).....	22
<i>Clark Equip. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 Del. Super. LEXIS 338 (Aug. 1, 1994)	27
<i>Consol. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Radio Foods Corp.</i> , 240 A.2d 47 (N.H. 1968)	22
<i>Crown Ctr. v. Occidental Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 716 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986)	22
<i>Cudd Pressure Control, Inc. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 645 F. App’x 733 (10th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Diamond State Ins. Co. v. Chester-Jensen Co.</i> , 611 N.E.2d 1083, 1095 (Ill. Ct. App. 1993)	22
<i>Dominion Energy, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25795 (D. Conn. Mar. 3, 2015)	21, 22

Downey Venture v. LMI Ins. Co.,
66 Cal. App. 4th 478 (1998)22, 27

Estate of Grace,
88 Cal. App. 2d 956 (1948)25

Ford Motor Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
35 Cal. App. 4th 604 (1995)18

Frontier Oil Corp. v. RLI Ins. Co.,
153 Cal. App. 4th 1436 (2007)*passim*

Gilbert Spruance Co. v. Pa. Mfrs. Ass’n Ins. Co.,
603 A.2d 61 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1992), *aff’d*, 629 A.2d 885
(N.J. 1992)28

Hale v. Bohannon,
241 P.2d 4 (Cal. 1952)12

Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co. v. Glenn A. Ford & Son Drilling Contr.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110051 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2011)18

J.R. Watkins Co. v. Hill,
108 So. 244 (Ala. 1926).....18

Johnson Matthey v. Pa. Mfrs. Ass’n Ins. Co.,
593 A.2d 367 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1991)27, 28, 29

Kemp v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
601 P.2d 20 (Mont. 1979).....17

MAPCO Alaska Petroleum v. Cent. Nat’l Ins. Co.,
795 F. Supp. 941 (D. Alaska 1991)19

*Mike Rose’s Auto Body, Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk
Assur. Co.*,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133747 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2016)14

NL Indus. v. Comm. Union Ins. Co.,
154 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 1998)27

Northrop Grumman Corp. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.,
563 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2009)16

<i>One Beacon Am. Ins. Co. v. Huntsman Polymers Corp.</i> , 276 P.3d 1156 (Utah Ct. App. 2012)	22
<i>Pioneer Chlor Alkali Co. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 1237 (D. Nev. 1994).....	22
<i>Pritchard v. Norton</i> , 106 U.S. 124 (1882).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Sensient Colors, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 939 A.2d 767 (N.J. 2008)	19
<i>Stonewall Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 637 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Store Kraft Mfg. v. Wausau Bus. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190353 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2014).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Welles v. Turner Entm’t Co.</i> , 503 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>White v. Evanston Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67431 (D. Ariz. May 1, 2017)	22
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2107(b)	3
Alabama Water Pollution Control Act, Ala. Code §§ 22-22-1 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Cal. Civ. Code § 1646.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
12 Cal. Jur. Conflict of Laws § 64 (West 2018).....	21
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws	10, 17, 18, 22
